



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 400/2024**

MANAK CHAND TYAGI

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Raghav Awasthi and Mr. Mukesh
Sharma (Through VC)
Ms. Chandni Shah, Adv. (Through VC)
advo.mukeshsharma@gmail.com

versus

VIJAY LAXMI TYAGI & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Anjani Kumar Mishra, Mr. Praveen
Mishra, Advs. for D-1,2 and 4,
anjanilaw@gmail.com
Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv. Mr. Gaurav Rathor,
Advs. for D-3 kumarrajesh.adv@gmail.com
Mr. Neeraj Tyagi, D-5 in person.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)

ORDER

% **26.07.2024**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

Ld. Counsel for defendants no. 1,2 and 4 has stated that he has filed Written Statement on behalf of defendants no. 1 and 2 and he seeks some time to file Written Statement on behalf of defendant no.4. However, the Written Statement has not come on record yet. Objections be removed within one week so that it comes on record.



Ld. Counsel for defendant no.3 has stated that he has filed Written Statement alongwith affidavit of admission/denial. As per file noting, Written Statement is lying under objection. Objections be removed within one week, so that it comes on record. Complete set of Written Statement and affidavit of admission/denial be supplied to Ld. Counsel for plaintiff by way of e-mail.

Defendant no.5 has appeared in person on behalf of herself as well as on behalf of defendant no.6 who is her daughter. Defendant no.5 has stated that she cannot engage private counsel and she requires Legal Aid Counsel. Ld. Secretary, Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee is requested to provide Legal Aid Counsel at state expense to defendant no.5 and 6. Defendant no.5 has been informed of her right and she has been given the address of office of Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee. Parties are directed to complete the pleadings before next date of hearing. Counsels for the parties are directed to share their e-mail IDs in attendance.

Be fixed for report of completion of pleadings and further hearing on 04.10.2024.

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JULY 26 2024/sm