



\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 400/2024, I.A. 36340/2024**

MANAK CHAND TYAGI

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Raghav Awasthi, Mr. Mukesh Sharma,
Adv. (Through VC)
advo.mukeshsharma@gmail.com

versus

VIJAY LAXMI TYAGI & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Mordhwaj Tiwari, Adv. for D-3.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)

ORDER

%

13.08.2024

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

I.A. 36340/2024 (Application u/O VIII Rule 1 CPC filed by defendant no.3 for condonation of delay in filing Written Statement)

Notice accepted. Copy already supplied. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has stated that he has no objection to the application as there is only one day delay in filing Written Statement.

Heard. Keeping in view the abovestated facts and circumstances, application stands allowed. Written Statement filed by defendant no.3 alongwith affidavit of admission/denial is taken on record. **I.A. stands disposed off.**



CS(OS) 400/2024

Written Statement of defendant no.3 alongwith affidavit of admission/denial has been taken on record today. At request of Ld. Counsel for plaintiff, supporting documents if any filed with Written Statement be supplied to Ld. Counsel for plaintiff by way of e-mail within two days. Counsels for the parties are directed to share their e-mail IDs in attendance. Replication alongwith affidavit of admission/denial if any, may be filed within 30 days with advance copy to the opposite party.

Be fixed for completion of pleadings on 04.10.2024, date already fixed.

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

AUGUST 13, 2024/sm