



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 400/2024, I.A. 12275/2025, I.A. 8831/2025,
I.A. 46295/2024

MANAK CHAND TYAGI

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Raghav Awasthi and Mukesh Sharma
Advs. (Through VC)

versus

VIJAY LAXMI TYAGI & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Praveen Mishra, Mr. Sanat Pandey
Mr. Arun Kumar, Advs. for D1,2 and 4
(Through VC) 9873400187, pravin19.pm@gmail.com
Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv. for D-3
kumarrajesh.adv@gmail.com (Through VC)
Ms. Ashima Chopra for Ms. Aakanksha Kaul,
Advs. for D-5 and D-6

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)

ORDER

%

21.05.2025

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

I.A. 12275/2025 (Application u/S. 151 CPC filed by defendant no.1,2 and 4)

Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 ,2 and 4 has stated that he has already filed O.A. against order dated 27.03.2025 vide which right of defendant no.1,2 and 4 to file Written Statement was closed, and the O.A. petition is lying under scrutiny. Complete set of advance copy be supplied to opposite parties.

CS(OS) 400/2024

Page 1 of 3



Keeping in view the abovestated submissions, the application stands dismissed as infructuous / not-maintainable. **I.A. stands disposed off.**

I.A. 8831/2025 (Application u/O VIII Rule 1 r/w Sec. 151 CPC filed by defendant no.3)

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has stated that he has no objection to the application.

Heard. Keeping in view the facts and circumstances mentioned in the application, the application stands allowed and delay in filing Written Statement is condoned. Written Statement of defendant no.3 is taken on record subject to removal of any other objection raised by the Registry within one week. Copy supplied. **I.A. stands disposed off.**

I.A. 46295/2024 (Application u/O VII Rule 4 r/w Sec. 151 CPC filed by plaintiff)

Reply has been filed by defendant no.3. Copy supplied. Rejoinder, if any, may be filed by plaintiff within two weeks with advance copy to the opposite party. **Right of defendant no.1,2 and 4 to file Reply has already been closed.**



CS(OS) 400/2024

Pleadings are already complete qua defendant no.3,5 and 6. Right of defendant no.1,2 and 4 has already been closed.

Therefore, Joint Document Schedule be filed by the plaintiff within four weeks, after obtaining comments and signatures from Ld. counsels for defendants. Parties are directed to file signed pleadings and hard copy of documents on record within four weeks with the Registry.

Be fixed for admission/denial and marking of exhibits on 10.09.2025. The parties/counsels are directed to appear physically with original documents on the next date of hearing.

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 21, 2025/SM