



\$~O-18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 400/2024**

MANAK CHAND TYAGI

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Mukesh Sharma, Mr. Dinesh
Sharma and Mr. Rajat Chauhan,
Advts.

versus

VIJAY LAXMI TYAGI & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Praveen Mishra, Mr. Sanat
Pandey, Mr. Arun Kumar, Mr.
Sandhya Pandey, Mr. Rahul Kumar,
Advts for D-1, 2 and 4.
Ms. Aakanksha Kaul, Ms. A. Chopra
and Mr. Aman Sahani, Advts for D-5
and 6.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

04.07.2025

**I.A. 15419/2025 (BY PLAINTIFF – ORDER 26 RULE 2 OF CPC –
FOR APPOINT LOCAL COMMISSIONER.)**

1. Heard.
2. Issue notice.
3. Learned counsel for defendant nos. 1, 2 and 4 and learned counsel appearing on behalf of defendant nos. 5 and 6 accept notice.
4. On plaintiff taking steps, let notice be issued to the remaining defendants through all permissible modes.
5. Learned counsel for defendant nos. 5 and 6 submits that to some



extent, the said defendants are supporting the instant application.

6. Let proper instructions be sought for by learned counsel for the defendants and reply, if any, be placed in the digital record of the Court before the next date of hearing.

7. List this application for consideration on 23.09.2025.

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

JULY 4, 2025

aks/mj

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)